A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Zona Robbins Walker.

WHEREAS, Zona Walker was born in Robbins, Tennessee, on April 17, 1917; and WHEREAS, Zona Walker was a retired elementary school teacher and an active member of the Ashby Lane Baptist Church for many years, serving as the church pianist; and

WHEREAS, Zona Walker departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on April 30, 2014, leaving all those who loved her and all her former students who had been touched by her compassion and kindness in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Zona Walker was preceded in death by her husband, Luther Wesley Walker, and her son, John Wesley Walker. She is survived by her daughters, Carol Walker MacKay and Judge Patricia Walker FitzGerald; her son-in-law, Tom FitzGerald; her grandsons who knew her as "Meemer," Garrett, Luke, and Sean FitzGerald; her sisters, Mattie Walker and Ina Robbins; and many other friends and relatives who will dearly miss her;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its deepest and most profound condolences upon the passing of Zona Robbins Walker, and extends its heartfelt sympathy to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Zona Robbins Walker.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Perry B. Clark for delivery.